Including effects on the ANAV the total economic variance is EUR –749mn.

• Other non operating variance measures impacts arising from mandatory local regulatory
changes. An increase in a reserve fund resulted in a EUR 3mn increase in EV 2008.

Due to the strong impact by economic variance the total EV earnings is summarized to EUR –441mn in total.

The closing adjustment of EUR 5mn is due to a capital increase in CEE.

2.5 Sensitivities

The setting of assumptions used for EV calculations is based on using best estimates, therefore sensitivity
analysis is an important part of the total supplementary information. The analysis assumes the same
management actions and policyholder behaviour as for the base case of EV calculation. As sensitivities are
generally correlated one should note that the sum of two sensitivities will not be the same as if events occur
simultaneously.

The following table shows the sensitivity, split by economic, non-economic and additional factors, of the EV and
NBV (Life & Health) as at December 31, 2008 to changing various assumptions.

Sensitivities
before minorities, in € millions

  Change in embedded
value

Change in new
business value

Base value 1,362 100% 51 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -673 -49% -26 -51%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 400 29% 12 24%

Equity and property market values -10% -209 -15% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% *) -17 -1% 0 -1%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% *) -68 -5% -3 -7%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 43 3% 5 10%

Lapse rates -10% 7 0% 2 3%

Mortality for assurances -5% 16 1% 2 4%

Mortality for annuities -5% -5 0% 0 -1%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 14 1% 1 1%

Additional sensitivity

Liquidity premium -50bp *) -369 -27% -11 -22%

Liquidity premium +50bp *) 288 21% 9 17%

Profit sharing (for Austrian Life business) +5% -73 -5% -4 -9%

*) These sensitivities have not been calculated for the EV.

Table 7: Sensitivities for the EV and NBV

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2008   10

Key figures of economic sensitivities:

• Increase / Decrease of 100bps to risk free yield curve
This sensitivity shows the impact of a sudden parallel shift in reference rates, accompanied by
all consequent movements of other economic assumptions. For EV sensitivity the change in
risk free rate is linked to a corresponding change in risk discount rates.

The asymmetric effect of a parallel shift in both directions is caused by traditional life business,
which is the major part of the evaluated business, where profits have to be shared with the
policyholder but losses are born by the shareholder due to the existence of guarantees.

[…]

Experience variances 4 7  19  29

Assumption changes 1 -1  104  104

Other operating variance 0 0  -4  -4

Operating EEV earnings 77 8  185  270

Economic variances -179 -2  -531  -712

Other non operating variance 3 0  0  3

Total EEV earnings -100 6  -345  -439

Closing Adjustments 0 0  0  0

Closing EEV as at 31 December 2008 238 414  487  1,139

Table 11: Analysis of change – Austria

The increase of EUR 83mn to the restated RC as at year-end 2007 results from increasing the RC for UNIQA
Personenversicherungen AG to a level of 150% (2007 reported: 100%) of the statutory solvency margin to be
consistent with the Standard & Poors capital requirement for an A rating.

The change to market consistent methodology for Austrian Health business as well as approved modeling of
management rules for the Life business lead to a decreased restated VIF of EUR 832mn as at year end 2007.

NBV for Austrian Life & Health business is EUR 36mn, allowing for a new business strain of EUR 19mn.
Operating EEV earnings remained strong (EUR 270mn in total EEV).

The impact of economic crisis results in an economic variance of EUR -712mn.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2008   15

3.2.2 Sensitivities

The following table shows the sensitivities in the EEV for Austrian Life & Health business before minority
interests.

Sensitivities - Austria
before minorities, in € millions

  Change in embedded
value

Change in new
business value

Base value 1,139 100% 36 100%

EEV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -667 -59% -26 -74%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 401 35% 13 36%

Equity and property market values -10% -206 -18% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% *) -17 -2% 0 -1%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% *) -68 -6% -3 -9%

EEV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 34 3% 4 10%

Lapse rates -10% 6 1% 2 6%

Mortality for assurances -5% 14 1% 2 4%

Mortality for annuities -5% -4 0% 0 -1%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 14 1% 1 2%

Additional sensitivity

Liquidity premium -50bp  -369 -32% -11 -32%

Liquidity premium +50bp  288 25% 9 24%

Profit sharing (for Life business) +5% -73 -6% -4 -12%

*) for stochastic calculations only

Table 12: Sensitivities - Austria

The change in reference rates due to the changed economic environment as at year-end 2008 has a significant
impact on EEV as well as on NBV. The asymmetric effect is caused by traditional life business (with profit
participation) where profits are shared with the policyholder but losses are born by the shareholder due to the
existence of guarantees. The parallel downward shift of the risk free yield curve of 100bps results in a decrease
of EEV by EUR 667mn or –59% and is therefore the most significant sensitivity.

[…]

Expected existing business contribution (in excess of ref. rate) 1 0  1  2

Transfer from VIF and required capital to free surplus 11 -2  -9  0

Experience variances 4 -2  0  1

Assumption changes 0 0  -1  -1

Other operating variance 11 -11  4  4

Operating EV earnings 23 -12  2  14

Economic variances -18 0  -2  -20

Other non operating variance 0 0  0  0

Total EV earnings 5 -12  1  -6

Closing Adjustments 0 0  0  0

Closing EV as at 31 December 2008 39 28  49  116

Table 13: Analysis of change - Italy

The increase in restated VIF to EUR 48mn as at year end 2007, results from improved modelling of life
insurance business.

Operating EV earnings are EUR 14mn. The effect of the issuance of subordinated debt in 2008 is shown under
other operating variance (shift from RC to FS and decrease of FCRC by EUR 4mn).

The impact of economic crisis results in an economic variance of EUR -20mn, where the major impact results
from a decrease in unrealised capital gains (EUR –18mn in FS).

As economic variance exceeds operating EV earnings the total EV earnings are EUR –6mn and lead to a total
EV as at December 31, 2008 of EUR 116mn.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2008   17

3.3.2 Sensitivitites

The following table shows the sensitivities in the EV for Italian Life & Health business before minority interests.

Sensitivities - Italy
before minorities, in € millions

  Change in embedded
value

Change in new
business value

Base value 116 100% 3 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -1 -1% 0 -6%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 0 0% 0 0%

Equity and property market values -10% -2 -2% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 3 2% 0 9%

Lapse rates -10% -1 -1% 0 -9%

Mortality for assurances -5% 1 0% 0 4%

Mortality for annuities -5% 0 0% 0 0%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 0 0% 0 0%

Table 14: Sensitivities – Italy

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2008   18

3.4 Central Eastern Europe (CEE)
The CEE companies in the scope of GEV were valued on the basis of EV. The Life & Health EV for CEE
increased from EUR 99mn (on a restated basis) to EUR 107mn, including a VNB of EUR 12mn.

3.4.1 Analysis of change

The following table shows the analysis of change in the EV for CEE Life business before minority interests.

Analysis of change - CEE
before minorities, in € millions

Free

Surplus
Required
Capital VIF EV

Opening EV as at 31 December 2007, reported 10 15  51  75

Opening EV as at 31 December 2007, restated 13 17  69  99

[…]

Transfer from VIF and required capital to free surplus 8 -1  -7  0

Experience variances 1 0  -3  -3

Assumption changes 0 0  2  2

Other operating variance 0 0  3  3

Operating EV earnings -2 8  15  21

Economic variances -2 -1  -14  -17

Other non operating variance 0 0  0  0

Total EV earnings -3 7  0  4

Closing Adjustments 5 0  0  5

Closing EV as at 31 December 2008 14 24  69  107

Table 15: Analysis of change – CEE

The restated EV as at year-end 2007 of EUR 99mn results from improved modelling and the increased scope
as the Life business in Poland has been included.

Operating EV earnings are EUR 21mn, including a new business value of EUR 12mn.

As a consequence of economic crisis in 2008 reference rates in CEE decreased significantly (see Table 18).
This impact results in an economic variance of EUR -17mn, of which the VIF decreases by EUR –14mn. The
small decrease in Required Capital is caused by a decrease in fund values of unit linked business which are
directly linked to the calculation of solvency capital requirement.

A capital increase of EUR 5mn, shown under closing adjustments, leads to a total EV of EUR 107mn as at
December 31, 2008.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2008   19

3.4.2 Sensitivities
The following table shows the sensitivities in the EV for CEE Life business before minority interests.

Sensitivities - CEE
before minorities, in € millions

  Change in embedded
value

Change in new
business value

Base value 107 100% 12 100%

EV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -4 -4% 1 5%

Risk free yield curve +100bp -1 -1% -1 -5%

Equity and property market values -10% -1 -1% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 7 6% 1 9%

Lapse rates -10% 2 2% 0 0%

Mortality for assurances -5% 2 2% 0 2%

Mortality for annuities -5% -1 -1% 0 -1%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 0 0% 0 0%

Table 16: Sensitivities - CEE

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2008   20

4. Methodology

The GEV is the total of the adjusted net asset value and, in respect of the covered in-force business, the value
of in-force business less the value of financial options and guarantees, frictional cost of required capital and
cost of residual non-hedgeable  risks.

4.1 Covered business
The EEV and EV results cover the life insurance, savings, pensions and annuity, disability and health
insurance business written by the Group’s main Life & Health businesses in Austria – UNIQA
Personenversicherung AG, Raiffeisen Versicherung AG and FinanceLife Lebensversicherung AG; the Life &